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FELIPE E. ABELLA, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. ASTERIA E.
CRUZABRA, RESPONDENT.




R E S O L U T I O N

CARPIO, J.:

Felipe E. Abella (complainant) filed a complaint for violation of Canon 1 of the Code
of Professional Responsibility and Section 7(b)(2) of Republic Act No. 6713[1] (RA
6713) or the Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials and
Employees against Atty. Asteria E. Cruzabra (respondent). In his affidavit-
complaint[2] dated 8 May 2002, complainant charged respondent with engaging in
private practice while employed in the government service.

Complainant alleged that respondent was admitted to the Philippine Bar on 30 May
1986 and was appointed as Deputy Register of Deeds of General Santos City on 11
August 1987.[3]   Complainant asserted that as Deputy Register of Deeds,
respondent filed a petition for commission as a notary public and was commissioned
on 29 February 1988 without obtaining prior authority from the Secretary of the
Department of Justice (DOJ).[4] Complainant claimed that respondent has notarized
some 3,000 documents.[5] Complainant pointed out that respondent only stopped
notarizing documents when she was reprimanded by the Chief of the Investigation
Division of the Land Registration Authority.[6]

Complainant contended that respondent could not justify her act by pretending to be
in good faith because even non-lawyers are not excused from ignorance of the law.
Complainant branded as incredible respondent's claim that she was merely
motivated by public service in notarizing 3,000 documents. Complainant pointed out
that respondent spent money to buy the Notarial Register Books and spent hours
going over the documents subscribed before her, thereby prejudicing her efficiency
and performance as Deputy Register of Deeds. Complainant believed that even if
respondent  had obtained authority from the DOJ, respondent would still be guilty of
violating Section 7(b)(2) of RA 6713 because her practice as a notary public 
conflicts with her official functions.[7]

In her Comment, respondent admitted that she was a notary public from 29
February 1988 to 31 December 1989.[8] Respondent stated that she was authorized
by her superior, the Register of Deeds, to act as a notary public. Respondent pointed
out that the Register of Deeds, Atty. Pelagio T. Tolosa, also subscribed petitions and
documents that were required to be registered.[9] Respondent explained that the
Register of Deeds imposed the following conditions for her application as a notary
public:



x x x

4. That the application for commission was on the condition that
respondent cannot charge fees for documents required by the Office to
be presented and under oath.[10]

Respondent contended that when she filed her petition for commission as a notary
public, the requirement of approval from the DOJ Secretary was still the subject of a
pending query by one of the Registrars and this fact was not known to respondent.
[11] Respondent maintained that she had no intention to violate any rule of law.
Respondent, as a new lawyer relying on the competence of her superior, admitted
that an honest mistake may have been committed but such mistake was committed
without willfulness, malice or corruption.[12]

Respondent argued that she was not engaged in illegal practice as a  notary public
because she was duly commissioned by the court.[13] Respondent denied that she
violated Section 7(b)(2) of RA 6713 because she was authorized by her superior to
act as a notary public. Respondent reasoned that her being a notary public
complemented her functions as Deputy Register of Deeds because respondent could
immediately have documents notarized instead of the registrants going out of the
office to look for a notary public. Respondent added that she did not charge fees for
the documents required by the office to be presented under oath.[14]




Respondent insisted that contrary to complainant's claims, she only notarized 135
documents as certified by the Clerk of Court of the 11th Judicial Region, General
Santos City.[15]




In her Report and Recommendation (Report) dated 25 January 2005, Investigating
Commissioner Lydia A. Navarro recommended to the IBP Board of Governors the
dismissal of the complaint against respondent for lack of merit.  The Report reads in
part:



However, the fact that she applied for commission as Notary Public
without securing the approval of the proper authority although she was
allowed to do so by her superior officer, was not her own undoing for
having relied on the ample authority of her superior officer, respondent
being a neophyte in the law profession for having newly passed the bar a
year after at that time.

Records further showed that after having been reprimanded by Atty.
Flestado for said mistake which was done in good faith respondent
ceased and desisted to perform notarial work since then up to the
present as could be gleaned from the Certification issued by Clerk of
Court VI Atty. Elmer D. Lastimosa of the 11th Judicial Region General
Santos City; dated December 23, 2004 that 135 documents have been
notarized by the respondent from February 29, 1988 to December 31
1989 and there was no record of any notarized documents from January
19, 1990 to December 21, 1991.[16]

In a Resolution dated 12 March 2005, the IBP Board of Governors, in adopting and
approving the Report, dismissed the case for lack of merit.



Complainant claims that   in dismissing the complaint for "lack of merit" despite
respondent's admission that she acted as a notary public for two years, the IBP
Board of Governors committed a serious error amounting to lack of jurisdiction or
authority.[17]

Section 7(b)(2) of RA 6713 provides:

Section 7. Prohibited Acts and Transactions. - In addition to acts and
omissions of public officials and employees now prescribed in the
Constitution and existing laws, the following shall constitute prohibited
acts and transactions of any public official and employee and are hereby
declared to be unlawful:




x x x



(b) Outside employment and other activities related thereto. - Public
officials and employees during their incumbency shall not:




x x x



(2) Engage in the private practice of their profession unless
authorized by the Constitution or law, provided, that such practice
will not conflict or tend to conflict with their official functions; or




x x x

Memorandum Circular No. 17[18] of the Executive Department allows government
employees to engage directly in the private practice of their profession provided
there is a written permission from the Department head. It provides:



The authority to grant permission to any official or employee shall be
granted by the head of the ministry or agency in accordance with Section
12, Rule XVIII of the Revised Civil Service Rules, which provides:



"Sec. 12. No officer or employee shall engage directly in any
private business, vocation, or profession or be connected with
any commercial, credit, agricultural, or industrial undertaking
without a written permission from the head of
Department; Provided, That this prohibition will be absolute
in the case of those officers and employees whose duties and
responsibilities require that their entire time be at the disposal
of the Government: Provided, further, That if an employee is
granted permission to engage in outside activities, the time so
devoted outside of office hours should be fixed by the chief of
the agency to the end that it will not impair in any way the
efficiency of the other officer or employee: And provided,
finally, That no permission is necessary in the case of
investments, made by an officer or employee, which do not
involve any real or apparent conflict between his private
interests and public duties, or in any way influence him in the
discharge of his duties, and he shall not take part in the


